COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
DECEMBER 3, 2018

Sanborn County Commissioners met in regular session on Monday, December 03, 2018, at 10:00 a.m. with Chairman Ebersdorfer presiding.
Other members present were: Ohlrogge, Blindauer, S. Larson, and P. Larson. Also present was Auditor Larson. Motion by S. Larson, seconded
by Ohlrogge, to approve the minutes as presented. All ayes. Motion carried.

HIGHWAY
Lee Goergen, Highway Superintendent/Weed Supervisor, and Sheri Kogel, Administrative Assistant, met with the board. The condition of the
bridge on Road #12 was discussed at length.

PLAT

Penny Farris, Director of Equalization, and Leon Fredrichs met with the board to present a plat for ten acres. By recommendation of the
Planning and Zoning Board, motion by Ohlrogge, seconded by P. Larson, to approve A plat of Fredrichs Tract A in Government Lot 1 of the
Northeast Fractional Quarter of Section 3, T106N, R61 W of the 5" P.M., Sanborn County, South Dakota. All ayes. Motion carried.

4-H YOUTH PROGRAM ADVISOR
Audra Scheel, 4-H Youth Program Advisor, and Sherryl Rankin, Administrative Assistant, met with the board to give her yearly report.
Improvements at the 4-H Building were discussed. The 4-H Leaders will be contacted on their ideas.

VICTIMS ADVOCATE
Sheriff Tom Fridley and Deputy Jason Coenen met with the board to discuss the Victims Advocate Program. States Attorney Jeff Larson will be
contacted about this.

EXECUTIVE SESSION AT 12:15
Motion by P. Larson, seconded by Blindauer, to enter executive session at 12:15 P.M. to discuss personnel. All ayes. Motion carried. Chairman
Ebersdorfer declared an end to executive session at 12:35 P.M.

BILLS

Motion by Ohlrogge, seconded by S. Larson, to pay the following bills. All ayes. Motion carried.
Avera Health Plan Insurance $19,566.63
AFLAC Insurance $1,202.54
AFLAC Insurance $221.83
SD Retirement System Retirement $7,520.02



SD Retirement System
Small Business

Sanborn County Treasurer
Sun Life Financial

VSP

EMC

First National Bank

EMC

Sanborn County Treasurer

American Solutions for Business

Rita Baszler

Beadle County Auditor
Brooks Oil Company
Butler Machinery Co
Central Electric
Dakota Two Way

Davison County Sheriff Office

Light & Siren

Mid American Research
Northwestern Energy
Office Peeps

Ramkota Hotel

Sherryl Rankin

Sanborn Co Ambulance

SD Federal Property Agency
SD Sheriff's Association
SDML Workers Comp Fund
Sanborn Weekly Journal
Tyler Technologies

WW Tire Service Inc

Gary Zell's Auto Glass

Spouse Option
Insurance

Real Estate Taxes
Insurance
Insurance
Insurance

Tax Liability
Insurance

Taxes in Trust
Supplies

Blood Alcohol Tests
Victim Witness Advocate

Fuel

Service Agreement

Repair Lights
Repairs
Prisoner Care

Light Bar, etc for Vehicle

Supplies
Electricity
Supplies

Motel Expense
Mileage

Meals

Supplies

Dues
Insurance
Publication Fees
Support

Tire
Windshields

$49.06
$51.00
$70.00
$268.29
$204.00
$406.91
$12,572.66
$47.25
$2,813.12
$597.84
$320.00
$600.00
$3,504.28
$3,730.00
$492.64
$42.50
$1,425.00
$4,064.00
$130.70
$1,450.76
$692.73
$192.00
$25.20
$15.24
$255.00
$570.65
$17,667.00
$42.50
$3,574.04
$258.64
$1,442.80



November payroll before deductions:

Commissioners $3,025.00
Auditor $6,062.48
Treasurer $6,307.48
States Attorney $4,446.96
Courthouse $4,106.85
Assessor $6,252.54
Register of Deeds $5,928.04
Sheriff $9,657.88
Nurse $1,053.73
Ambulance $945.00
WIC $56.50
Extension Office $1,607.28
Weed Salary $1,300.00
Drainage $180.00
Planning and Zoning $135.00
Road and Bridge $27,975.99
E-911 $56.50
Emergency Management $496.44
Sobriety Testing $240.40

Motion by Blindauer, seconded by S. Larson, to adjourn the meeting. All ayes. Motion carried. The next regularly scheduled meeting will be
held on Tuesday, December 18, 2018.

Diane Larson Jeff Ebersdorfer

Sanborn County Auditor Chairman of the Board, Sanborn County



