COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS DECEMBER 3, 2018

Sanborn County Commissioners met in regular session on Monday, December 03, 2018, at 10:00 a.m. with Chairman Ebersdorfer presiding. Other members present were: Ohlrogge, Blindauer, S. Larson, and P. Larson. Also present was Auditor Larson. Motion by S. Larson, seconded by Ohlrogge, to approve the minutes as presented. All ayes. Motion carried.

HIGHWAY

Lee Goergen, Highway Superintendent/Weed Supervisor, and Sheri Kogel, Administrative Assistant, met with the board. The condition of the bridge on Road #12 was discussed at length.

PLAT

Penny Farris, Director of Equalization, and Leon Fredrichs met with the board to present a plat for ten acres. By recommendation of the Planning and Zoning Board, motion by Ohlrogge, seconded by P. Larson, to approve A plat of Fredrichs Tract A in Government Lot 1 of the Northeast Fractional Quarter of Section 3, T106N, R61 W of the 5th P.M., Sanborn County, South Dakota. All ayes. Motion carried.

4-H YOUTH PROGRAM ADVISOR

Audra Scheel, 4-H Youth Program Advisor, and Sherryl Rankin, Administrative Assistant, met with the board to give her yearly report. Improvements at the 4-H Building were discussed. The 4-H Leaders will be contacted on their ideas.

VICTIMS ADVOCATE

Sheriff Tom Fridley and Deputy Jason Coenen met with the board to discuss the Victims Advocate Program. States Attorney Jeff Larson will be contacted about this.

EXECUTIVE SESSION AT 12:15

Motion by P. Larson, seconded by Blindauer, to enter executive session at 12:15 P.M. to discuss personnel. All ayes. Motion carried. Chairman Ebersdorfer declared an end to executive session at 12:35 P.M.

BILLS

Motion by Ohlrogge, seconded by S. Larson, to pay the following bills. All ayes. Motion carried.

Avera Health Plan	Insurance	\$19,566.63
AFLAC	Insurance	\$1,202.54
AFLAC	Insurance	\$221.83
SD Retirement System	Retirement	\$7,520.02

SD Retirement System	Spouse Option	\$49.06
Small Business	Insurance	\$51.00
Sanborn County Treasurer	Real Estate Taxes	\$70.00
Sun Life Financial	Insurance	\$268.29
VSP	Insurance	\$204.00
EMC	Insurance	\$406.91
First National Bank	Tax Liability	\$12,572.66
EMC	Insurance	\$47.25
Sanborn County Treasurer	Taxes in Trust	\$2,813.12
American Solutions for Business	Supplies	\$597.84
Rita Baszler	Blood Alcohol Tests	\$320.00
Beadle County Auditor	Victim Witness Advocate	\$600.00
Brooks Oil Company	Fuel	\$3,504.28
Butler Machinery Co	Service Agreement	\$3,730.00
Central Electric	Repair Lights	\$492.64
Dakota Two Way	Repairs	\$42.50
Davison County Sheriff Office	Prisoner Care	\$1,425.00
Light & Siren	Light Bar, etc for Vehicle	\$4,064.00
Mid American Research	Supplies	\$130.70
Northwestern Energy	Electricity	\$1,450.76
Office Peeps	Supplies	\$692.73
Ramkota Hotel	Motel Expense	\$192.00
Sherryl Rankin	Mileage	\$25.20
Sanborn Co Ambulance	Meals	\$15.24
SD Federal Property Agency	Supplies	\$255.00
SD Sheriff's Association	Dues	\$570.65
SDML Workers Comp Fund	Insurance	\$17,667.00
Sanborn Weekly Journal	Publication Fees	\$42.50
Tyler Technologies	Support	\$3,574.04
WW Tire Service Inc	Tire	\$258.64
Gary Zell's Auto Glass	Windshields	\$1,442.80

November payroll before deductions:

Commissioners	\$3,025.00
Auditor	\$6,062.48
Treasurer	\$6,307.48
States Attorney	\$4,446.96
Courthouse	\$4,106.85
Assessor	\$6,252.54
Register of Deeds	\$5,928.04
Sheriff	\$9,657.88
Nurse	\$1,053.73
Ambulance	\$945.00
WIC	\$56.50
Extension Office	\$1,607.28
Weed Salary	\$1,300.00
Drainage	\$180.00
Planning and Zoning	\$135.00
Road and Bridge	\$27,975.99
E-911	\$56.50
Emergency Management	\$496.44
Sobriety Testing	\$240.40

Motion by Blindauer, seconded by S. Larson, to adjourn the meeting. All ayes. Motion carried. The next regularly scheduled meeting will be held on Tuesday, December 18, 2018.

Diane Larson Jeff Ebersdorfer

Sanborn County Auditor Chairman of the Board, Sanborn County